BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF

GORDON A. BAILEY, M.D. ‘
ENTRY OF ORDER

On June 3, 1997, Gordon A. Bailey, M.D., executed a Voluntary Surrender of his Certificate to
practice medicine and surgery with a consent to revocation, which document is attached hereto

and fully incorporated herein.

In consideration of the foregoing and of Doctor Bailey’s express waiver of the provision of
Section 4731.22(B), Ohio Revised Code, requiring that six (6) Board members vote to revoke
said certificate, it is hereby ORDERED that Certificate No. 35036965 authorizing Doctor Bailey
to practice medicine and surgery be permanently REVOKED, effective June 3, 1997.

This Order is hereby entered upon the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio for the
thirtieth day of June, 1997, and the original thereof shall be kept with said Journal.

A

Thomas E. Grettér,'M.D.
Secretary

(seal)

é;?/ﬁ

Date



STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD

PERMANENT SURRENDER OF CERTIFICATE
TO PRACTICE MEDICINE AND SURGERY

I, GORDON A. BAILEY, M.D., am aware of my rights to representation by counsel, the right of
being formally charged and having a formal adjudicative hearing, and do hereby freely execute this
document and choose to take the actions described herein, after being fully advised by legal counsel.

I, GORDON A. BAILEY, M.D., do hereby voluntarily, knowingly, intelligently, and permanently
surrender my certificate to practice medicine and surgery, No 35-03 6965, to the State Medical Board
of Ohio, thereby permanently relinquishing all rights to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio. This
surrender shall be effective as of midnight, June 3, 1997.

I understand that as a result of the surrender herein that I am no longer permitted to practice medicine
and surgery in any form or manner in the State of Ohio.

I agree that [ shall be ineligible for, and shall not apply for, reinstatement of certificate to practice
medicine and surgery No. 35-036965 or issuance of any other certificate pursuant to Chapters 4730.
or 4731., Ohio Revised Code, on or after the date of signing of this Surrender of Certificate to
Practice Medicine and Surgery. Any such attempted reapplication shall be considered null and void
and shall not be processed by the Board.

I hereby authorize the State Medical Board of Ohio to enter upon its Journal an Order revoking my
certificate to practice medicine and surgery, No. 35-036965, in conjunction with which I expressly
waive the provision of Section 4731.22(B), Ohio Revised Code, requiring that six (6) Board
Members vote to revoke said certificate, and further expressly and forever waive all rights as set
forth in Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, including but not limited to my right to counsel, right to
a hearing, right to present evidence, right to cross-examine witnesses, and right to appeal the Order
of the Board revoking my certificate to practice medicine and surgery.

I certify that I do not hold a license or certificate to practice medicine in any other state. w?’?«q

D oo oo DN P il e

I stipulate and agree that I am taking the action described herein in lieu of further formal disciplinary
proceedings in accordance with R.C. Chapter 119 and R.C. 4731 22 for the matters described in the
Notice of Summary Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing dated October 31, 1996. 1 further
stipulate and admit the allegations in said Notice, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and
incorporated herein by this reference. w
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I, GORDON A. BAILEY, M.D., hereby release the State Medical Board of Ohio, its members,
employees, agents and officers, jointly and severally, from any and all liability arising from the

within matter.

| This document shall be considered a public record as that term is used in Section 149.43, Ohio
Revised Code.

Further, this information may be reported to appropriate.organizations, data banks and governmental
bodies.

Signed this 3 dayof Tewe 1997

Qﬁ@vﬁp JOA

GORRON A. BAILEY, M.D. )

Witness

Witness

Sworn to and subscribed in my presence, this 2 day of Jee

2Rl L

~ ——

NOTARY BUBLIC =TT

(This form must be either witnessed OR notarized.)
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Accepted by the State Medical Board of Ohio:

THOMAS E. Gﬁm

Secretary

(P77
DATE ’

bailey.sur
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STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO
"~ 1896 — 1996 Celebrating One Hundred Years

NOTICE OF SUMMARY SUSPENSION

Chartes D. Stienecker, M.D.

ot STATE’S

President .
Wapakoneta, Ohio AND EX IBIT
Norj M. Noble
oM OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

Thomas E. Grerter, M.D.
Secretary
Cleveland, Ohio

Ra)moud J. Albert
Supemsm; Member

Amanda, Ohio
: October 31, 1996
Roaald:C. Agresta, M.D.

Board Member
Steubenville, Ohio

Aoaat R. Bhati, M.D.
Board Member

Cincinnar. Ohio Gordon A. Bailey, M.D.
David S. Buchan, D.P.M. 2810 E. Ray Drive
Board Membe . -
Wc::rvill:“ Oh:o Zanesville, OH 43701
Carol L. Egaer, M.D. -
mgwdi::nbe, Dear Doctor Bailey:

Cincinnan, Ohio

\aa0d G. Garg. M.D.. Ph.D. Enclosed please find certified copies of the Entry of Order, the Notice of

Board Member Opportunity for Hearing, and an excerpt of the Minutes of the State

Boardman. Ohio Medical Board, meeting in telephonic session on October 31, 1996,
Robert S. Heidt, Sr.. M.D. including a Motion adopting the Order of Summary Suspension and

Board Member issuing the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing pursuant to Section

Cincinnan, Chio
4731.22(D), Ohio Revised Code.

Bradiey K. Sinnott, Esq.

Board Member . . . . .

Columbus. Ohio You are advised that continued practice after receipt of this Order shall be
\aita M. Steiabergh. D.O. con_siderefi practicing without a certificate, in violation of Section 4731.41,

Board Member Ohio Revised Code. ‘

Westerville, Ohio

Section 119.12, Ohio Revised Code, may authorize an appeal from this
Order of Summary Suspension. Such an appeal may be taken to the
Franklin County Court of Common Pleas only. Such an appeal, setting
forth the Order appealed from and the grounds of appeal, must be o
commenced by the filing of a Notice of Appeal with the State Medical _'-"7 ]
Board of Ohio and the Court within fifteen (15) days after the mailing of & 4
this notice and in accordance with the requirements of Section 119.12,

Ohio Revised Code.

Oihip, o0

) .‘ ~ o i
/I{abﬁ/(v ji-/-9L
77 SoLTH HicH StrieT. 177TH FrLoor « Cotumsts Oxio 43266-0315 « (614) 466-3934
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Additionally, pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that
you are entitled to a hearing on the allegations set forth in the Notice of Opportunity for
Hearing. If you wish to request such hearing, that request must be made in writing and be
received in the offices of the State Medical Board within thirty (30) days of the time of
mailing of this notice. Further information concerning such hearing is contained within
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.

THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

B i

Thomas E. Gretter, M.D., Secretary

“TEG:bjs

Enclosures




STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO
1896 — 1996 Celebrating One Hundred Years

Charles D. Stienecker, M.D.

President
Wapakoneta, Ohio
Nora M. Noble CERTIFICATION
Vice-President :
Newark. Chio

Thomas E. Grertter, M.D.

Secretary
Cleveland. Ohio I hereby certify that the attached copies of the Entry of Order of the State
Raymond J. Albert Medical Board of Ohio; the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing; and the
Su‘ffn:;;':i g;;‘;b" Motion by the State Medical Board, meeting in telephonic session on October
31, 1996, to Adopt the Order of Summary Suspension and to Issue the Notice
Ronald C. Agresta, M.D. of Opportunity for Hearing, constitute true and complete copies of the Notice
Board Member ) .
Steubeavillc, Ohio of Opportunity for Hearing, Motion, and Order of the State Medical Board of
saant R, Bhati, M.D. Ohio in the matter of Gordon A. Bailey, M.D., as they appear in the Journal
Board Member of the State Medical Board of Ohio.
Cincinnan, Chio
David S. Buchaa, D.P.M. This certification is made under the authority of the State Medical Board of
Board Member Ohio and in its behalf.

Westerville, Chio

Carol L. Egaer, M.D.
Board Member
Cincinnati, Ohio

Anand G. Garg, M.D., Ph.D.
Board Member

Boardman, Ohio
Secretary
Robert S. Heidt, Sr., M.D.

Board Member
Cincinnan, Ohto

(SEAL)
Bradley K Sinnott, Esq.
Board Member

gt /d/2/9¢

Anita M. Steiobergh, D.O.
Board Member Date
Westerville, Ohio

77 SottH Hicu StreeT, 17714 Froor » Coruvrsrs. Orio 43266-0315 « (614) 466-3934




Charles D. Stienecker, M.D.

President
Wapakoneta, Ohio

Nora M. Noble
Vice-Prestdent
Newark, Ohio

Thomas E. Gretter, M.D.
Secretary
Cleveland, Ohio

Raymond J. Albert
Supervising Member
Amanda. Ohio

Ronald C. Agresta, M.D.
Board Member
Steubenvill: Ohio

Aaaat R. Bhati, M.D.
Board Member
Cincinnari, Chio

David S. Buchan, D.P.M.
Board Member
Westerville, Ohio

Carol L. Egner, M.D.
Board Member
Cincinnati, Ohio

Anaad G. Garg, M.D., Ph.D.

Board Member
Boardman, Ohio

Robert S. Heidt, Sr, M.D.
Board Member
Cincinnati, Ohio

Bradley K Sinaott, Esq.
Board Member
Columbus, Chio

Anita M. Steinbergh, D.O.
Board Member
Westerville, Ohio

77 SovTH Hicu StreeT, 177H FLoor * Couttrwmsus, OHrio

STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO
1896 — 1996 Celebrating One Hundred Years

BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF

GORDON A. BAILEY, M.D.

ENTRY OF ORDER

This matter came on for consideration before the State Medical Board of Ohio the 31st
day of October 1996.

Pursuant to Section 4731.22(D), Ohio Revised Code, and upon recommendation of
Thomas E. Gretter, M.D., Secretary and Raymond J. Albert, Supervising Member; and

Pursuant to their determination that there is clear and convincing evidence that Gordon
A. Bailey, M.D., has violated Sections 4731.22(B)(3) and (10), Ohio Revised Code, as
alleged in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing that is attached hereto and fully
incorporated herein, which determination is based upon review of information received
pursuant to an investigation; and

Pursuant to their further determination that Dr. Bailey’s continued practice presents a
danger of immediate and serious harm to the public;

The following Order is hereby entered on the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio
for the 3 1st day of October 1996:

It is hereby ORDERED that the certificate of Gordon A. Bailey, M.D, to
practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio be summarily suspended.

It is further ORDERED that Gordon A. Bailey, M.D,, shall inmediately close all
his medical offices and immediately refer all active patients to other appropriate
physicians.

This Order shall become effective immediately.

/&W%)

Thomas E. Gretter, M.D., Secretary

/(T}é//9é

Date

(SEAL)

43266-0315 - (614) 466-3934




verified/es

STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

Chartes D. Stienecker, M.D.

President
Wapakoneta, Ohio

Nora M. Noble
Vice-President
Newark. Ohio

Thomas E. Gretter, M.D.
Secretary
Cleveland. Ohio

Raymond J. Albert
Supervising Member
Amanda. Ohio

Ronald C. Agresta, M.D.
Board Member
Steubenville, Ohio

Anaot R. Bhati, M.D.
Board Member
Cincinnan, Ohio

David S. Buchan, D.P.M.
Board Member
Westerville, Ohio

Carol L. Egner, M.D.
Board Member
Cincinnati, Ohio

Anand G. Garg, M.D., Ph.D.
Board Member
Boardman, Ohio

Robert S. Heidt, Sr, M.D,
Board Member
Cincinnati, Ohio

Bradley K Sinnott, Esq.
Board Member
Columbus, Ohio

Aaita M. Steinbergh, D.O.
Board Member
Westerville, Ohio

NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY
FOR HEARING

Gordon A. Bailey, M.D.
2810 E. Ray Drive
Zanesville, OH 43701

Dear Doctor Bailey:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby
notified that the State Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether
or not to limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your
certificate to practice medicine and surgery, or to reprimand or place you
on probation for one or more of the following reasons:

(1) On or about July 24, 1996, Lynn Edward Mudra,
Compliance Agent with the Ohio State Board of Pharmacy,
presented himself to your office. Mr. Mudra advised you
that he wanted to lose weight. You wrote in Mr. Mudra’s
patient chart that you dispensed fourteen (14) Adipex P
(phentermine hydrochloride). In fact, you gave Mr. Mudra
thirty (30) phentermine hydrochloride 37.5 mg tablets. Mr.
Mudra asked if you would be out of the country, which you
confirmed. Mr. Mudra then advised that he would run out
of pills before you returned. Thereupon, you gave Mr.
Mudra two additional packages of phentermine
hydrochloride 37.5 mg tablets. In total, you sold Mr.
Mudra ninety-two (92) phentermine hydrochloride 37.5 mg
tablets for Forty-five Dollars ($45.00).

(2)(a) On or about July 26, 1996, Joann D. Predina, R. Ph., a
Compliance Specialist with the Ohio State Board of
Pharmacy, presented herself as “Jodee Peters” to your
office. Ms. Predira advised you that she wanted to lose
weight. You performed a history and physical on Ms.
Predina. You advised Ms. Predina that she did not need to

77 Sovth Hicu STREET. 1 7tH Froor » Cotvrvars. Orio 43260-0315 (614) 466-3934
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(b)

be on a “iet. You further advised you would not write a
prescription for Adipex P because pharmacists would not
fill the prescription since she was too thin. However, you
indicated you would dispense Adipex P to her. Further,
you advised her to take Synthroid in addition to the Adipex
P if the Adipex P did not work. You also advised Ms.
Predina that you were only supposed to give her fourteen
(14) Adipex P tablets at a time, but that you would bend the
law. You wrote in her patient chart that she received
fourteen (14) Adipex P tablets. In fact, you sold Ms.
Predina sixty-six (66) phentermine hydrochloride 37.5 mg
tablets for Thirty Dollars ($30.00). You also gave her
fifteen (15) Demadex Torsemide 20 mg tablets.
Additionally, you wrote her a prescription for one hundred
(100) Lasix 20 mg pills, and fifty (50) Synthroid 0.1 mg
tablets.

On or about September 23, 1996, Ms. Predina presented
herself to your office. Ms. Predina had gained two and a
half pounds since her last visit. She advised you the only
reason she was taking the phentermine hydrochloride was
to stay awake when she was driving. Upon her inquiry as
to how many phentermine hydrochloride she could have,
you advised Ms. Predina she could have whatever she
wanted. She stated to you that she had lots of money with
her, whereupon, you retrieved a clear sandwich bag marked
with a sticker indicating there were three hundred (300)
tablets in the bag. You sold Ms. Predina thres hundred
(300) phentermine hydrochloride 37.5 mg tablets for One
Hundred Fifty Dollars ($150.00). You also sold her one
hundred (100) alprazolam tablets for Thirty Dollars
($30.00).

Further, on the September 25, 1996, visit, Ms. Predina
advised you that her friends were using Redux, but it was
not helping them. Ms. Predina advised you that if you
would sell her more phentermine hydrochloride, she could
take the phentermine hydrochloride to Cleveland, sell it to
her friends and make some money. You advised her that
you bought the tablets in bottles of one thousand and that if
she advised you of how many tablets she needed, you could
obtain them for her.
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Prior to Ms. Predina’s leaving your examining room, you
wrote a prescrip ‘ion for twenty (20) Xanax and advised her
that she would need the prescription if she were caught
with the drugs. Upon Ms. Predina’s inquiry as to what you
were going to write on her patient chart regarding the
phentermine hydrochloride, you replied that you would not
enter any of the information on the chart. Lastly, it was
agreed that she would contact you at a later date and leave a
telephone number where you could reach her.

(c) On or about October 9, 1996, Ms. Predina returned to your
office. She asked you what she could buy. You offered to
sell to Ms. Predina phentermine hydrochloride tablets for
Twenty Dollars ($20.00) per thirty (30) tablets. When Ms.
Predina advised this was reducing her profits, you made
some calculations on a piece of paper. Thereafter, you sold
Ms. Predina one thousand seven hundred ninety-seven
(1797) phentermine hydrochloride 30 mg tablets, one
hundred fifty (150) phentermine hydrochloride 37.5 mg
tablets, twenty-five (25) Vicodin ES tablets, and two
hundred ninety-seven (297) Valium 5 mg pills, for a total
sum of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00). Further, you
offered to sell Ms. Predina phendimetrazine tartrate pills,
which she declined to purchase.

(3) From January 1, 1995, through October 9, 1996, you
purchased approximately one hundred sixty-nine thousand
(169,000) dosage units of phentermine hydrochloride. On
or about October 9, 1996, you had approximately one
thousand dosage units of phentermine hydrochloride in
your office. An Ohio State Board of Pharmacy audit of
your drug stock and records for January 1, 1995, through
October 9, 1996, indicates that there are approximately one
hundred forty-two thousand (142,000) dosage units of
phentermine hydrochloride for which you cannot account.

Your acts, conduct, and/or o.nissions as alleged in paragraphs (1), (2) and (3) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute "(s)elling, prescribing, giving away, or
administering drugs for other than legal and legitimate therapeutic purposes or a plea of
guilty to, or a judicial finding of guilt of, a violation of any federal or state law regulating
the possession, distribution, or use of any drug," as those clauses are used in Section
4731.22(B)(3), Ohio Revised Code.



GORDON A. BAILEY, M.D.
PAGE 4

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (1), (2) and (3)
above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "(c)ommission of an act that constitutes
a felony in this state regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed," as
that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(10), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Sectior.
2925.03 Trafficking in drugs, Ohio Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (1), (2) and (3)
above, individually and/or collectively, constitute “violating or attempting to violate,
directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate,
any provisions of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the board,” as that clause is
used in Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: 4731-11-02(A), (D), and
(E), Ohio Administrative Code. Pursuant to Paragraph (F) of Rule 4731-11-02, Ohio
Administrative Code, a violation of any provision of this rule shall constitute a violation
of Sections 4731.22(B)(2) and (6), Ohio Revised Code.

T urther, your acts, cor.duct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (1) and (2) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute "violating or attempting to violate, directly or
indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any
provisions of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the board," as that clause is used in
Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Section 4731-11-04(B)(1), Ohio
Administrative Code. Pursuant to Paragraph (C) of Rule 4731-11-04, Ohio
Administrative Code, a violation of any provision of this rule shall constitute a violation
of Sections 4731.22(B)(2), (3) and (6), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (2)(b) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute "violating or attempting to violate, directly or
indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any
provisions of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the board," as that clause is used in
Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Section 4731-1 1-04(B)(5)(a), Ohio
Administrative Code. Pursuant to Paragraph (C) of Rule 4731-11-04, Ohio
Administrative Code, a violation of any provision of this rule shall constitute a violation
of Sections 4731.22(B)(2), (3) and (6), Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are
entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the request must
be made in writing and must be received in the offices of the State Medical Board within
thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this notice.

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in person, or by
your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to practice before this
agency, or you may present your position, arguments, or conteniions in writing, and that
at the hearing you may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or against
you.
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In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty (30) days of
the time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon
consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to
register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and surgery or to reprimand or
place you on probation.

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.

ry truly yours,

>

Thom E/ Gretter, M.D.
Secretary

TEG/bjm
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL # P 152 983 717
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Duplicate mailing to: 950 Bethesda Drive

Zanesville, OH 43701
CERTIFIED MAIL # P 152 983 718
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
rev.2/15/95



EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF OCTOBER 31. 1996 CONFERENCE CALL TO CONSIDER THE
SUMMARY SUSPENSION OF A CERTIFICATE

GORDON A. BAILEY. M.D. - ORDER OF SUMMARY SUSPENSION AND NOTICE OF
OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

DR. BHATI MOVED TO APPROVE THE ORDER OF SUMMARY SUSPENSION AND TO SEND
THE NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING TO GORDON A. BAILEY, M.D. DR.
BUCHAN SECONDED THE MOTION.

A vote was taken on Dr. Bhati’s motion:

VOTE: Dr. Bhati - aye
Dr. Heidt - aye
Dr. Gretter - abstain
Dr. Agresta - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye
Ms. Noble - aye
Mr. Sinnott - aye
Dr. Steinbergh - aye

The motion carried.
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